w3, and w4, needed for the best model of the unknown

system, are determined using the genetic algorithm [3], [4],

[9]. Genetic algorithm used in simulation has the following

parameters: a population of 300, a number of generations of

600, the selection was stochastic uniform and reproduction

with 10 elite individuals. The chromosome has a structure

that consists of four adjustable parameters. After the

previous procedure was completed, we obtained the

following values: w1 = 0.0000247, w2 = -0.03256, w3 =

0.11478, and w4 = 0.06454. The quality of identification is

evident from the comparison of output time responses of the

real device and the model (24) shown in Fig. 5.

Fig. 5.  Trolley position in the x-direction.

Next, we tuned the first parameter, w1, in the range of

±20 %, ±10 %, ±5 %, and ±1 % from the optimal value,

while the other parameters kept their values.

After each change in parameter w1, we measured the

output in a steady state through experiments. Based on (19)

and (20), the sensitivity value related to parameter w1 was

calculated and the results are shown in Table I-IV.

TABLE I. SENSITIVITY VALUE RELATED TO PARAMETER W1.

Tol. m w1 Δy(∞) 1wu

+20 % 0.000029 -0.00000016796 0.034002

+10 % 0.000027 -0.00000006754 0.028144

+5 % 0.000026 -0.00000003401 0.026158

+1 % 0.000025 -0.00000000660 0.022007

-1 % 0.000024 0.000000015480 0.022112

-5 % 0.000023 0.000000044804 0.026355

-10 % 0.000022 0.00000007614 0.028200

-20 % 0.000019 0.000000194513 0.034125

TABLE II. SENSITIVITY VALUE RELATED TO PARAMETER W2.

Tol. m w2 Δy(∞) 2wu

+20 % -0.042312 0.002340274104 0.031257

+10 % -0.035816 0.000091223352 0.028017

+5 % -0.034188 0.000042331256 0.026002

+1 % -0.032886 0.000007124404 0.021854

-1 % -0.032234 -0.000007168088 0.021988

-5 % -0.030932 -0.000042743141 0.026225

-10 % -0.029304 -0.000090839144 0.027899

-20 % -0.026048 -0.000202692512 0.031126

TABLE III. SENSITIVITY VALUE RELATED TO PARAMETER W3.

Tol. m w3 Δy(∞) 3wu

+20 % 0.137736 -0.000694901076 0.030271

+10 % 0.126258 -0.000316276290 0.027555

+5 % 0.120519 -0.000147102048 0.025632

+1 % 0.115928 -0.000024112592 0.021004

-1 % 0.113632 0.000024197544 0.021078

-5 % 0.109041 0.000147934203 0.025777

-10 % 0.103302 0.000311501442 0.027139

-20 % 0.091824 0.000696324348 0.030333

TABLE IV. SENSITIVITY VALUE RELATED TO PARAMETER W4.

Tol. m w4 Δy(∞) 4wu

+20 % 0.077448 -0.000369852924 0.028653

+10 % 0.070994 -0.000155922186 0.024159

+5 % 0.067767 -0.000068983579 0.021377

+1 % 0.065185 -0.00001239819 0.019222

-1 % 0.063895 0.000012241455 0.018979

-5 % 0.061313 0.000068625382 0.021266

-10 % 0.058086 0.000154902454 0.024001

-20 % 0.051632 0.000368407228 0.028541

Experiments have shown that the TCS system is the most

sensitive to parameter w1 and the least susceptible to

parameter w4. This indicates that if we need to adjust the

system’s output in steady state, we need to change the

values of the parameter w1. If it is not possible to adjust the

system output with one parameter, it is necessary to change

two parameters (w1 and w2) in specified ranges.

To compare the results obtained using GQOFN, a series

of experiments were performed using the nominal range

sensitivity method from [15], [34]. This method is based on

the principle that only one of the parameters is tuned until

the system output is acceptable while the other parameters

retain their optimal value. The results using this method are

shown in Table V.

From Table V, we can conclude that the new results are

similar to the previous results presented in other tables, with

the dependencies shifted to lower sensitivity values. The

disadvantage of this method is that it does not include the

effect of input correlation. Also, a significant drawback is

that a very complex mathematical tool is needed to obtain

the parameters [34].

24

ELEKTRONIKA IR ELEKTROTECHNIKA, ISSN 1392-1215, VOL. 28, NO. 4, 2022

TABLE V. SENSITIVITY VALUE RELATED TO PARAMETER W1–W4

USING NOMINAL RANGE METHOD.

Tol. m 1wu
2wu

3wu
4wu

+20 % 0.033876 0.030003 0.029432 0.028331

+10 % 0.028056 0.027799 0.027122 0.023888

+5 % 0.025551 0.025811 0.025701 0.021233

+1 % 0.020072 0.020991 0.020699 0.018866

-1 % 0.020123 0.021012 0.020812 0.018001

-5 % 0.024898 0.026015 0.025743 0.021011

-10 % 0.027977 0.027671 0.026771 0.023712

-20 % 0.033512 0.029756 0.029117 0.028119

VII. CONCLUSIONS

In this paper, the concept of a combination of

generalized, quasi- and almost orthogonal functional

networks is exploited to consider the influence of system

parameters on the sensitivity analysis of dynamic complex

systems. First, a type of the first order (k = 1) generalized

quasi-orthogonal polynomials of Legendre type was

introduced through classical quasi-orthogonal polynomials.

The complex mathematical backgrounds for the proposed

approach to determine the sensitivity of dynamical systems

through GQOFN are also given.

Experiments with the TCS system were performed to